

**No. 20-5723**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

ONLINE MERCHANTS GUILD,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DANIEL CAMERON, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of Kentucky,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Kentucky  
No. 3:20-cv-00029-GFVT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED EGG PRODUCERS, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE ONLINE MERCHANTS GUILD**

---

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
Christopher E. Ondeck  
Jennifer E. Tarr  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 416-6800  
condeck@proskauer.com  
jtarr@proskauer.com

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
Chantel L. Febus  
Kelly Landers Hawthorne  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 969-3000  
cfibus@proskauer.com  
klandershawthorne@proskauer.com

*Attorneys for Amicus United Egg Producers, Inc.*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

## Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-5723

Case Name: Online Merchants Guild v. Kentucky

Name of counsel: Jennifer E. Tarr

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, United Egg Producers, Inc.

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. State Price Gouging Laws Form a Patchwork of Regulations With Which Multistate Businesses Must Contend.....	7
II. Overzealous Enforcement of State Price Gouging Laws During the Pandemic Has Harmed and Continues To Harm Both the Egg Industry and Consumers.....	12
A. Such Enforcement Fails To Take into Account that Egg Producers Have Faced Significant Hardships and Taken Extraordinary Actions To Help Consumers During the Pandemic.	12
B. The Continued Application of State Price Gouging Laws to the Egg Industry Throughout the Pandemic Has Been Counterproductive.....	19
III. The Fact-Specific Nature of the <i>Pike</i> Test Counsels Against this Court Reaching the Issue in the First Instance.....	21
IV. Kentucky’s Brief Incorrectly Suggests that the COVID-19 Pandemic Should Be a Thumb on the Scale of the <i>Pike</i> Balancing Test. ....	28
V. The State Amici Unnecessarily and Incorrectly Argue that Price Gouging Laws Are Always a Valid Exercise of State Police Powers. .	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	21, 22, 29
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. Schneidewind</i> , 801 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	22
<i>Bell v. Cal-Maine Foods</i> , No. 20 Civ. 461 (W.D. Tex., filed Apr. 30, 2020).....	18
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	23, 25
<i>McNeilus Truck &amp; Mfg., Inc. v. Ohio ex rel. Montgomery</i> , 226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000).....	22, 27
<i>New York v. Hillandale Farms</i> , Index No. 451650/2020 (N.Y. Supreme Ct., filed Aug. 11, 2020) .....	19
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	2, 21
<i>R &amp; M Oil &amp; Supply, Inc. v. Saunders</i> , 307 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2002).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	22, 23, 25
<i>West Virginia v. Dutt &amp; Wagner</i> , No. 20-C-68 (Greenbrier Cty. Circuit Ct., filed July 14, 2020) .....	18, 19

**STATUTES**

Ala. Code § 8-31-1, *et seq.* ..... 7, 8, 9

2020 Alaska Sess. Laws Chapter 10, § 26..... 7

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-301 *et seq.* ..... 7, 8

Cal. Penal Code § 396..... 7, 8, 9, 10

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6-1-730 ..... 7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-230 *et seq.* ..... 7, 9

D.C. Code § 28-4101 *et seq.* ..... 7, 9

Fla. Stat. § 501.160 *et seq.*..... 7, 8

Ga. Code Ann. §§ 10-1-393.4, 10-1-438..... 7, 8

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 127A-30 ..... 7, 8

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-603(19) ..... 7

20 ILCS § 3305/7(14) ..... 7

Ill. Admin. Code Title 14, § 465.30 ..... 7

Ind. Code § 4-6-9.1-1 *et seq.*..... 7, 9

Iowa Code § 714.16..... 7

Iowa Admin. Code § 61-31.1(714) ..... 7, 10

Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 50-627, 50-6,106 ..... 7

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 367.372 *et seq.* ..... 7, 8, 9

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29:732..... 7, 8, 9

Laws of Maryland 2020, Chapters 13 and 14 ..... 7

940 Mass. Code Reg. 3.18..... 7

Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 93A, § 2(c) and Chapter 23 § 9H ..... 7

Me. Stat. Title 10, § 1105 ..... 7, 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.903 *et seq.* ..... 7, 9

Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-25..... 7

Mo. Code Regs. Ann. Title 15, § 60-8.010 and -8.030 ..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 75-37 to -38..... 7, 8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-108 *et seq.* ..... 7, 8

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 396-r..... 7, 8

Okla. Stat. Title 15, § 777.1 *et seq.* ..... 7

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 401.960 to 970..... 7

73 Pa. Stat. § 232.1 *et seq.*..... 7

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 6-13-21 *et seq.* ..... 7, 9

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-145..... 7, 10

Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-5103 ..... 7

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.46(b)(27) ..... 7, 8

7 U.S.C. §§ 291–92..... 1

Utah Code Ann. § 13-41-201 ..... 7

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-525 *et seq.* ..... 7

Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 9, § 2461d ..... 7, 8

W. Va. Code Ann. § 46A-6J-1 *et seq.* ..... 7

Wis. Adm. Code ATCP § 106.02 ..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ariz. Exec. Order 2020-07 ..... 11

C.W. Davis, *An Analysis of the Enactment of Anti-Price Gouging Laws*, Chapter 4, January 2008 ..... 10, 29

Cal. Proclamation of State of Emergency, Aug. 18, 2020 ..... 10

Del. Exec. Decl. 2020-03 ..... 11

J. Ryan, “Price Gouging Complaints Flood Kentucky Attorney General’s Office, But Details Scarce,” WKYU, March 24, 2020 ..... 11

Minn. Exec. Order 20-10 ..... 11

Nev. Exec. Order 2020-03-12 ..... 11

Ohio Exec. Order 2020-01D ..... 11

U.S. Food and Drug Administration, Guidance Document, *Temporary Policy Regarding Enforcement of 21 CFR Part 118 (the Egg Safety Rule) During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency*, April 2020 ..... 16

UEP, “Utilization of U.S. Eggs” ..... 13

US Bureau of Labor Statistics, *The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on food indexes and data collection*, Labor Statistics, *The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on food indexes and data collection* ..... 5, 15, 18

USDA, Economic Research Service, LDP-M-309, *Livestock, Dairy, and Poultry Monthly Outlook: March 2020* ..... 15

USDA, Economic Research Service, *Livestock, Dairy, and Poultry Monthly Outlook: May 2020* ..... 15
